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1. Augustine, Saint, of Hippo. Confessionum. Ad 
3 M.S.S. exemp. emendati. Opera et Studio R.P.H. 
Sommalii. Lugduni [Lyon, but Leiden]: Apud Danielem 
Elzevirium, 1675. 

12mo, pp. 334, [18]. Title-page engraved. Nineteenth-century 
polished calf, spine divided by raised bands between double 
gilt rules, black morocco label, edges red.  Some light spotting. 
Binding a touch rubbed, boards mottled. Ownership inscrip-
tion of John Campbell Alexander of Edinburgh University to 
first page of text, of ‘Carnegy’ to title-page, and of Augustine 
Birrell (dated 1870) to flyleaf, several lines of verse to final 
blank. £250

Willems 1504.

The sole Elzevir edition of Augustine’s Confessions, scarce in commerce. 
This copy belonged to Augustine Birrell (1850-1933), author and politi-
cian, then studying at Trinity Hall, Cambridge. 

2. Bagehot, Walter. 
Lombard Street: A Description 
of the Money Market. Sixth 
edition. London: Henry S. King 
& Co., 1875. 

8vo, pp. viii, 359, [1], 31 (ads), [1]. 
Original red pebbled cloth, boards 
and spine blocked in black and 
front board and spine lettered in 
gilt.  A little minor spotting. Spine 
bumped at ends and a bit darkened, a few small marks.  £120

An early edition of this influential ‘undying classic’ (Keynes) on the 
British financial system.  It was immediately popular - this sixth edition 
is only two years after the first - and all early editions are scarce in com-
merce. 

3. Burns, Robert. The Works of Robert Burns, with 
an account of his life, criticism on his writings, &c. &c. 
As edited by James Currie, M.D. A new edition. Edin-
burgh: Printed for James Robertson, 1818. 

4 vols., 12mo, pp. 328 + frontispiece; 320; xix, [i], 376; 383, [1]. 
Original blue paper boards backed in grey paper, printed paper 
labels to spines.  Some light browning and spotting. Joints 
rubbed, labels a bit chipped, a tidy repair to head of spine of 
vol. 1 and foot of vol. 4.  Gift inscription to flyleaf of vol. 1: 
‘Deborah Shackleton / The gift of / James Fisher / 1822’. £80

4. Cicero. Tully's Offices, in Three Books. Turned out 
of Latin into English. By Sr. Ro. L’Estrange. The Fifth 
Edition Corrected. London: Printed by M.B. for J. Ton-
son, R. Knaplock, and H. Hindmarsh, 1699. 

8vo, pp. [viii], 190, [10] + 
frontispiece. Contemporary 
red morocco, panelled in 
gilt with floral cornerpiec-
es, drawer-handle tools 
along outside frame, spine 
gilt in compartments, fifth 
compartment with sunburst 
tools in a saltire, others with 
a central flower tool and 
cornerpieces, green morocco 
label in second compart-
ment, edges gilt, marbled 
endpapers.  Rather browned 
and foxed, marginal 
dampmarking at beginning. 
Rubbed around the edges, 
a few tiny spots of surface damage to rear board. Ownership 
inscription of W. Blair (1850) to front endpaper. £350

estc R11071.

An attractive binding, possibly Scottish, on this later edition (first 1680) 
of Cicero’s ‘De Officiis’ as Englished by the prolific translator Sir Roger 
L’Estrange (1616-1704). The frontispiece, by P. P. Bouche, is reprinted 
from an earlier edition, retaining the imprint of R. Bentley and the date 
1688. 

5. (Cookery). Everybody's Confectionery Book; 
Containing the whole art of making cakes, buns, tarts, 
biscuits, pies, custards, cheesecakes, gingerbread, bride 
cake, &c. &c. Also, jellies, creams, marmalades, blanc-
mange, trifles, sugar boiling, spices, preserves, wines, &c. 
&c. London: William Nicholson & Sons Ltd, [c. 1890]. 

16mo, pp. 128. Original paper boards, spine and front board 
printed in black.   Some light foxing. Boards rubbed and light-
ly soiled, a touch of wear to spine ends and short cracks to foot 
of joints.  £75

A very scarce little pocket cookbook, printed for the popular market. 
copac locates just two copies, bl and nls, though there must have been 
numerous printings over a number of years; the text gives the appearance 
of being a stereotyped reproduction. 

6. [Dalyell, John Graham, ed.]. Scotish Poems, of 
the Sixteenth Century.  Edinburgh: Printed for Archibald 
Constable, 1801. 

2 vols., 12mo, pp. [ii], xi, [3]-152, 106; [iv], [107]-380, [4, erra-
ta & ads]. Untrimmed in original grey paper boards.  Rather 
toned and spotted, one or two edge tears (one touching a 
catchword). Rebacke, hinges tidily relined and one pastedown 
renewed, new paper labels, corners worn. Ownership inscrip-
tion of Alec MacKenzie Hardie to pastedown of vol. 1, earlier 
short ms index to flyleaf. £120
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The second work by Sir John Graham Dalyell (1775-1851), for which he 
examined hundreds of manuscripts. 

7. (Dolmen Press) Adams, 
Tate. The Soul Cages. An Irish 
legend retold in 20 woodengrav-
ings and some words. Dublin: 
The Dolmen Press, 1958. 

no. 1 of 50 copies signed by the 
artist (from an edition of 450), 
8vo, pp. [iv], 20, [2]. Original blue 
cloth, front board blocked in gilt 
and five shades of white/blue/green, 
spine lettered in gilt.   Spine slightly 
sunned, a few small marks.  £300

The first book of engravings by Tate Adams (1922-2018), copy number 1 
of the specially-bound signed issue. 

8. Faust, Bernhard Christoph. The Catechism of 
Health; selected and translated from the German of Dr 
Faust. Illustrated with Copperplates. Now first pub-
lished for the use of the inhabitants of Scotland, by the 
recommendation of Dr Gregory. Edinburgh: Printed for 
William Creech, 1797. 

12mo, pp. xii, xiv-xv, [iii]-vi, [ii], 146 + frontispiece (by D. 
Lizars) and one other plate. Contemporary sheep.  Plates 
foxed, a little spotting elsewhere. Neatly rebacked, new black 
morocco label, boards scraped at edges and corners a little bit 
worn.  £400

estc N15012.

The influential first Scottish 
edition of this important guide to 
healthful living aimed at a young 
readership by Bernard Christian 
Faust (1755-1842), court physician in 
Schaumberg-Lippe. First published 
in German in 1794 (Gesundheits 
Katechismus), it was translated into 
English the same year and printed 
in London and Dublin. It came to 
the attention of Dr James Grego-
ry (1753-1821) of Edinburgh, who 
recognised its quality and edited the 
text for this edition - notably, he 
cut a full page about the harms of 
potatoes, replacing it with ‘Q. Are 
potatoes wholesome? A. Yes, and very 
nourishing’ - which then became the 
standard text. It had already crossed 
the Atlantic, for a 1795 Boston 
edition, but all subsequent American editions adopted Gregory’s text 
instead, with frequent reprints well into the 19th century. Among the 
qualities Gregory recognised is the recommendation for universal inocu-
lation against small-pox and the instructions for performing it.

The frontispiece, here engraved by Daniel Lizars (1754-1812), adapts the 
image from earlier editions depicting the loose robe-like dress that Faust 
recommends for children in place of restricting corsets. Lizars adds con-
siderably more ground for the child, and changes the switch in his hand 
to a natural twig. 

9. [Ferguson, Adam]. The History of the Proceedings 
in the Case of Margaret, commonly called Peg, only law-
ful Sister to John Bull, Esq. The second edition. [Lon-
don]: Printed for W. Owen, 1761. 

8vo, pp. [iv], 188. Untrimmed in mid-19th-century purple 
pebbled cloth, black label to spine.  Some light soiling and 
spotting. Spine sunned, a few marks, a touch of wear to spine 
ends. 19th-century bibliographical note and 20th-century pen-
cilled inscription to flyleaves, engraved bookplate of Alexander 
Douglas, W.S. to pastedown. £750

estc T122565.

The authorship of this satirical 
work on the opposition to 
a Scottish militia was long 
attributed to Adam Ferguson 
(1723-1816) - as in the ms note 
in this copy - with arguments 
also made for David Hume; 
consensus seems now to have 
settled on Ferguson. It is 
therefore an early work by the 
philosopher - following only 
another anonymous pamphlet 
on the militia question (1756), 
one on the morality of stage-
plays, and a sermon he gave as 
deputy chaplain to the Black 
Watch. ‘The title was a satirical 
allusion to John Arbuthnot's 
History of John Bull (1712), 
with Scotland poised as Bull's 
hapless sister... Here in his 
discussion of military prowess 
as an aspect of civic vivacity, 
Ferguson turned the militia campaign from a failed political cause to a 
fruitful opportunity for cultural reflection’ (odnb). This second edition is 
scarcer than the first. 

10. Gay, John. Fables, by John Gay, in two parts. Illus-
trated with notes. By William Coxe... Fourth edition. 
London: Printed for Vernor, Hood, and Sharpe, 1810. 

12mo, pp. [iv], 247, [1, ads]. Original tan paper boards, spine 
lettered in ink.  Some spotting and light soiling. Binding 
rubbed and soiled, spine partially defective, joints cracked but 
holding, no flyleaves.  £60

11. Gillies, Robert Pearse. German Stories: Select-
ed from the works of Hoffmann, de la Motte Fouqué, 
Pichler, Kruse, and others. Edinburgh: William Black-
wood, 1826. 
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first edition, 3 vols., 12mo, pp. xiv, [ii], 333, [1]; [vi], 358; 
[vi], 363, [1]. Later half red calf, marbled boards, flat spines 
lettered in gilt between gilt and blind rules and gilt decora-
tive tools, marbled edges and endpapers.  Occasional minor 
spotting. Somewhat rubbed, spines darkened, a bit of wear to 
spine ends and corners. Bookplates of Tarradale House of the 
University of Aberdeen to front pastedowns. £150

Produced at the height of a vogue for German literature in English, this 
compilation by Robert Pearse Gillies (1788-1858) is perhaps the best of 
a group of similar works from the 1820s. The stories include a number 
of works with Gothic or fantastic elements, among them Hoffmann’s 
‘Rolandsitten’ and Kruse’s ‘The Crystal Dagger’ and ‘The Spectre Bride’. 

Tarradale House was used as a study centre first under a family trust, 
then by the University of Aberdeen through much of the 20th century, 
before returning to private hands in the early 21st century and the books 
being dispersed. 

12. Grieve, Symington. Notes Upon the Island of 
Dominica (British West Indies). Containing Information 
for Settlers, Investors, Tourists, Naturalists, and Others. 
London: Adam & Charles Black, 1906. 

first edition, presentation copy, 8vo, pp. 126, [2] + folding 
map and 17 plates. Original red cloth, boards blocked in blind, 
spine and front board lettered in gilt.  Title-page and final 
leaf toned. A few tiny splashmarks to front board, spine some-
what sunned. Printed presentation slip filled in with name 
and two extra words in the author’s hand tipped to front 
pastedown. £120

An important early work on Dominica, in the Lesser Antilles, by Robert 
Symington Grieve Paton (1850-1932), Scottish naturalist. 

13. Hogg, James. Familiar Anecdotes of Sir Walter 
Scott. By James Hogg, the Ettrick Shepherd. With a 
sketch of the life of the Shepherd, by S. Dewitt Blood-
good. New York: Published by Harper & Brothers, 1834. 

first american edition, 8vo, pp. 251, [1]. Original blue 
cloth boards, printed paper label to spine.   Foxed and spotted, 
dampmark to upper margin. Binding marked and stained, 
spine sunned, some wear to extremities. Bookseller’s ticket of 
‘Wm. Stewart’s Book Store, and Bindery, Hagers-town, Md.’ 
to front pastedown. £120

Originally published in Glasgow as ‘The Domestic Manner and Private 
Life of Sir Walter Scott’, this first American printing followed the same 
year. The edition is dedicated to the ‘Third Department of the Albany 
Institute’ - i.e. the history and general literature department, which was 
planned for but not created until some time after the merger of the Soci-
ety for the Promotion of Useful Arts and the Albany Lyceum of Natural 
History (becoming the physical sciences and natural history departments 
respectively) created the Albany Institute itself. 

14. Home, John. Douglas; a Tragedy. As performed at 
the Theatres Royal of London and Edinburgh. Edin-

burgh: Printed for John Beugo, Engraver, 1792. 

12mo, pp. 65, [1], 31, [1], 10 + frontispiece, engraved title-page, 
and one other plate. Later half calf, marbled boards, unlettered 
spine divided by double gilt rules.  Plates foxed, some spotting 
and soiling elsewhere. Extremities rubbed, spine ends a bit 
worn, front joint cracked but sound.  £120

estc N45513.

A rare printing of Home’s famous and controversial play, an early pub-
lication by the engraver John Beugo (1759-1841), who presumably turned 
publisher to give himself an outlet for his engraving work. estc records 
only 2 copies (and only one other example of a work published by Beugo, 
though catalogued as Buego), at the nls and UPenn. Each of these 
sources does not identify the additional material at the end:  Bickerstaff ’s 
‘The Padlock’ (with its own engraving) and 10 pages of ‘Select miscella-
nies’. While they are present in the UPenn copy, catalogued as separate 
works ‘bound with’ Douglas, they may be lacking from the nls copy 
(also going unmentioned in estc); nonetheless they were clearly issued 
together, as the signatures are continous. 

15. Hume, David. Four Dissertations. I. The Natural 
History of Religion. II. Of the Passions. III. Of Tragedy. 
IV. Of the Standard of Taste. London: Printed for A. 
Millar, 1757. 

first edition, 12mo, pp. [iv], vii, [3], 240. With the half-title 
and the seven-page dedication to John Home praising his play 
Douglas. Contemporary calf.  Lightly toned and spotted, front 
flyleaf and half-title loosening. Tightly-resewn and rebacked, 
pastedowns renewed, boards scratched, corners worn. Owner-
ship inscription of John Cowley to front flyleaf. £1200

estc T4011; Fieser 14.

This volume had a difficult birth: 
Hume originally provided Millar 
with four dissertations, then 
withdrew one, supplied two more, 
suppressed one of these and with-
drew the other, supplied another, 
saw the volume through to almost 
to publication then cancelled the 
dedication, and never allowed the 
contents to be reprinted in this 
arrangement afterward. This copy 
preserves the cancelled dedication 
(and the half-title); it also contains 
the expected cancels (C12, D1, plus 
K5-K8 removed) and the typo-
graphical error on p.9 (but not on 
p.131). 

16. James I, King of Scotland. Poetical Remains of 
James the First, King of Scotland.  Edinburgh: Printed 
for J. and E. Balfour, 1783. 

first edition, 8vo, pp. [viii], 246. Later half calf, marbled 
boards, black morocco label to spine.   Occasional soiling, a 
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few fox-spots in places. Ownership inscriptions of James J. H. 
Hope and James Johnston (1808) to title-page. £150

estc T135074.

Edited by William Tytler (1711-1792), this collection of poetry by James 
I (1394-1437) includes the first appearance of The Kingis Quair, which 
Tytler had discovered in manuscript in the Bodleian; the attribution was 
disputed at the time but is now generally accepted. 

17. Kaukol, Maria Joseph Clemens. Christlicher 
Seelen-Schatz Ausserlesener Gebetter.  [Bonn]: [n. pr.], 
[1729]. 

4to, ff. [124]. Engraved throughout. Contemporary brown 
morocco, boards with elaborate gilt borders, spine gilt in com-
partments, pink patterned paste-paper endpapers, edges gilt.  
A few minor spots. The merest touch of rubbing to extremities, 
spine slightly creased, front binder’s blank excised.  £400

An artistic tour-de-force by Maria Joseph 
Clemens Kaukol (c. 1688-1733), engraved after 
his own calligraphic manuscript. The text is 
devotional prayers used by the court of Clemens 
August of Bavaria, Archbishop-Elector of 
Cologne (1700-1761), and copies were also 
issued for the elector to present with additional 
leaves for an imprimatur and the arms of the 
recipient (not present here). Even non-pres-
entation copies were usually specially bound, 
with this one a very nicely-preserved exam-
ple. 

18. Kemp, Dixon. A Manual of Yacht and Boat Sailing. 
Third edition, revised and enlarged. London: Horace 
Cox, 1882. 

Large 8vo, pp. x, 612 + 65 plates (many folding). Numerous 
illustrations within the text. Contemporary half calf, green 
paper boards, red morocco label to spine.  Some light spotting 
and browning. Rebacked preserving old label, corners repaired, 
hinges relined, a few marks to boards.  £400

An early but much-expanded edition of this copiously-illustrated classic 
work on practical sailing, first published 1878 with a third the number of 
plates. 

19. Kitchiner, William. The 
Cook's Oracle; containing Receipts 
for Plain Cookery on the Most Eco-
nomical Plan for Private Families: ... 
the whole being the result of actual 
experiments instituted in the kitchen 
of a physician. The fifth editionn. 
London: Printed for A. Constable & 
Co., 1823. 

12mo, pp. xx, 484. Untrimmed in 
original blue paper boards backed in 
grey paper, printed paper label to spine.   Some light spotting, a 
few small stains. Worn, joints cracking but sound (and touched 
up in a few places with glue), one corner of lower board torn 
away.  £100

First published in 1817 as ‘Apicius Redivivus’, this fifth edition is again 
revised by the author though this time he found ‘little to add, and little 
to alter’ (p. xvii). The text was popular, much-reprinted, and influential 
- especially on Mrs Beeton. The introduction contains a 3-page list of 
cookery books published between 1513 and 1814 reportedly consulted by 
the author (’my tedious progress through these books - many of which 
did not afford the germ of a single idea’, p. 21). 

20. M'Callum, Hugh and John. An Original Col-
lection of the Poems of Ossian, Orrann, Ulin, and other 
Bards, who flourished in the same age.  Montrose: Printed 
at the Review Newspaper Office, for the Editors, 1816. 

first edition, 8vo, pp. 241, [3], 59, [1]. Original grey paper 
boards.  Some foxing and spotting. Boards soiled, corners a bit 
worn, spine rubbed and front joint cracking.  £60

The preface, filling the first 100 pages or so, is critical of Johnson’s skep-
ticism concerning the true authorship of the poems. The subscriber’s list 
fills nearly 60 pages at the rear.  

21. Mackenzie, Henry. Julia de Roubigné, a tale. In a 
series of letters. Published by the author of the Man of 
Feeling, and the Man of the World. The fourth edition. 
Dublin: Printed for S. Price, Chamberlaine, Whitestone 
[et al.], 1783. 
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2 vols. bound as 1, 12mo, pp. viii, 119, 
[1], 136. Contemporary calf speckled in 
green and red, boards bordered with a 
gilt roll enclosing a wavy blind rule, 
spine divided by gilt rules, black mo-
rocco labels, other compartments with 
central flower tools.  Some foxing, es-
pecially at beginning. Corners a touch 
worn, tidy repairs to spine ends and 
front joint, two labels renewed to style 
and one restored. Ownership inscrip-
tion of John Waldie to title-page (dated 1796), his bookplate to 
front pastedown along with a shelfmark label printed ‘Novels 
and Romances’. £200

estc T107273.

Edinburgh-born Henry Mackenzie’s (1745-1831) third novel, a venture 
into the popular epistolary form. First published in 1777, this is a scarce 
Dublin reprint (the second such), with estc locating copies in the bl, 
Trinity College, and the nli only in the uk and Ireland, plus 4 in the 
usa. 

22. Macpherson, James. The Poems of Ossian, trans-
lated by James Macpherson, Esq. Glasgow: Printed for 
Richard Griffin & Co. and John Bumpus, London, 1824. 

2 vols., 12mo, pp. xxxix, [i], 330; [iv], 374 + engraved fron-
tispiece in each vol. Contemporary purple straight-grained 
morocco, boards bordered with a wide gilt roll, spines gilt in 
compartments, edges gilt.  Somewhat rubbed at extremities, 
spines slightly darkened. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Otho 
Travers in each vol. £120

An attractive copy, possibly bound by/for Bumpus, the co-publishers; 
other copies survive with near-identical tooling. This example belonged 
to Thomas Otho Travers (1785-1844), aide-de-camp to Sir Stamford 
Raffles. 

23. (Mill House Press) Hume, David. My Own Life.  
Stanford Dingley: The Mill House Press, 1927. 

no. 7 of 80 copies, 12mo, pp. [vi], 27, [3]. Original red cloth, 
boards with a gilt border, spine lettered in gilt.  Boards mot-
tled and stained by damp. Presentation inscription to front 
flyleaf: ‘To Lady Ottoline from Bob, Christmas 1927’. £150

Presented from the publisher Robert Gathorne-Hardy to Lady Ottoline 
Morrell (for whom he served as literary executor). 

24. ‘Oliver, Stephen’ [i.e. Wil-
liam Andrew Chatto]. Scenes 
and Recollections of Fly-Fishing, 
in Northumberland, Cumber-
land, and Westmorland.  London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1834. 

12mo, pp. [iv], 212. Contemporary 
half green morocco, marbled boards, 
spine gilt in compartments.  A little 
dustsoiling. Extremities a touch 
rubbed. Armorial bookplate of Mackenzie of Gairloch to front 
pastedown. £75

William Andrew Chatto (1799-1864) published a number of works under 
his own name, but also two about Northumberland and nearby areas 
under the pseudonym ‘Stephen Oliver’ - this one, and a more historical 
work. It was likely these that led to his election as an honorary member 
of the Society of Antiquaries of Newcastle upon Tyne. 

25. Ramsay, Allan. The Gentle Shepherd. A Pastoral 
Comedy.  Glasgow: Printed by A. Foulis, and sold by D. 
Allan, 1788. 

4to, pp. [iv], x, [ii], 111, [3], 17, [1], 18 (engraved music) + 
frontispiece and 12 plates (all aquatint). Modern quarter calf, 
marbled boards, red morocco label to spine.  Some soiling and 
light spotting throughout.  £300

Gaskell 688; estc T60190.

The first illustrated Foulis edition of Ramsay’s classic, the first Scottish 
opera. The plates are by David Allan (1744-1796), sometimes called the 
‘Scottish Hogarth’. 

26. [Roberti, Antonius]. Clavis Homerica, sive Lexi-
con vocabulorum omnium, quae continentur in Homeri 
Iliade et potissima parte Odyssaeae.  Londini [London]: 
Impensis J. Walthoe, J. Knapton [et al.], 1727. 
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8vo, pp. [iv], 340, [64], 36. Contemporary calf, spine divid-
ed by raised bands, later paper label written in ink to spine.  
Some soiling and a few small paper flaws. Extremities a touch 
rubbed, joints cracking at head and front hinge also cracked 
but all sound, one front flyleaf excised.  £100

estc T67151.

The first 18th century edition of this classic and much-reprinted ref-
erence for Homeric Greek, following the 1673 ‘editio ultima’ (the first 
edition having appeared in the 1630s. estc locates copies in just a dozen 
locations, 7 of them in the uk, four in the usa, plus Berlin.  

27. Scott, Sir Walter. The Monastery. A Romance. 
By the author of ‘Waverley’. Edinburgh: Longman, Hurst, 
Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1820. 

first edition, 3 vols, 12mo, pp. [ii], 331, [1]; [ii], 333, [3, 
blank]; [ii], 351, [1]. Half-titles discarded. Contemporary half 
mottled calf by J. Knox of Linton, marbled boards, spines di-
vided by gilt rules, red morocco labels.  Occasional spotting and 
light soiling. Spines rather rubbed and flaked, a touch of wear 
to joint ends and corners. Binder’s ticket to front pastedown of 
vol. 1, ownership inscription of Alexander Brown to paste-
downs and Robert Brown to title-pages, some pencil doodles to 
endpapers. £90

Todd & Bowden 144Aa.

The binder may be James Knox, active 1820-1852, though he is recorded 
in the sbti as based in Duns, some 25 miles away from Linton. 

28. Terence. Comoediae Sex: Ex Editione Westerho-
viana. Recensita ad Fidem duodecim amplius MSstorum 
Codicum & pluscularum optimae Notae Editionum. 
Glasguae [Glasgow]: Cura & impensis Roberti Foulis, 
Typis Roberti Urie, 1742. 

one of 40 copies on large paper, 8vo, pp. 280. Contempo-
rary vellum boards, spine lettered in ink.   Some light foxing 
and spotting, a few small ink splashmarks, one or two pencil 
notes. Vellum somewhat soiled. Cancelled stamps of a Swiss 
library to front endpapers and title-page, along with owner-
ship inscription of Salomon Voegelin dated 1786. £300

Gaskell 13; estc T137045.

An early example of the bibliographical complexity which became 
something of a hallmark of the Foulis Press: issued as an octavo on two 
different sizes of paper and also apparently impressed as a duodecimo,  
with the octavo copies found bearing four different title-pages printed at 
various times in the 1740s. This is one of forty copies only printed on roy-
al paper and priced initially at 8s, against 3s 6d for the regular paper oc-
tavo. This copy has the corrected ‘Millar’ title-page, with the large-paper 
statement at the foot, as described in Gaskell’s addenda - but in variation 
to that description, 2I4 here is still a cancel. Gaskell cites two copies of 
the large-paper issue but the second, described by B.J. McMullin in the 

Book Collector (v. 28 p. 573) is in fact a different variant, the ‘Robert and 
Andrew Foulis’ title-page with the large-paper statement. 

29. Tooke, Andrew. The 
Pantheon, representing 
the Fabulous Histories of 
the Heathen Gods, and 
Most Illustrious Heroes. 
In a short, plain, and 
familiar method, by way of 
dialogue. A new edition, 
revised, corrected, amend-
ed, and illustrated with 
twenty-eight new copper-
plates of several deities. 
Edinburgh: Printed for W. 
Anderson, 1791. 

12mo, pp. v, [iii], 386, [2] + frontispiece and 27 other plates. 
Contemporary tree sheep, spine divided by gilt rules, red 
morocco label.  Some light toning and spotting, one plate with 
a small paper flaw in the middle of image. Binding rubbed, 
a little insect damage in places, a few gatherings partially 
sprung, front flyleaves excised. Bookseller’s ticket of J. Moodie 
Miller, 2 Lindsay Place, Edinburgh to front pastedown. £95

estc T170339.

A scarce late edition of this perennial schoolbook classic, translated from 
the work of François Pomey and first published in 1694. It saw dozens 
of further editions, with this being one of four Edinburgh issues in the 
same year (the first time it appeared with an imprint outside of London 
or Dublin). All of these Edinburgh issues are rare, with this one located 
by estc in just three locations: bl, nls, nlw. 

30. Verne, Jules. Five Weeks in a Balloon. A voyage 
of exploration and discovery in central Africa. Author’s 
illustrated edition. London: Sampson Low, Martson, 
Searle, & Rivington, 1876. 

8vo, pp. 190 + frontispiece. Numerous wood-engravings 
within the text. Contemporary half blue roan, marbled boards, 
spine lettered in gilt between gilt rules.  A touch of light 
spotting and soiling. Spine lightly sunned, extremities a little 
rubbed.  £125

An early edition of the English translation of Jules Verne’s first pub-
lished book - first French edition 1863, first English translation 1869, and 
first uk edition 1870.  
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